

Government College of Education

Accredited with Grade 'A' by NAAC, Banglore

D. Chandingth : 0172-2700075, 2784182 neil : gcechd@yahoo.co.in

12-05-2023

Ref. No. GCE/20-D/CHD/2023/1265

Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding has been signed on dated 12th May, 2023

Government College of Education, Sector 20-D, Chandigarh represented by the 1. Principal of the college.

Government College of Education, previously known as Government Post-Graduate Basic Training College, was founded in August 1954 under a special scheme of Government of India for establishment of training colleges for teachers at the post-graduate level. The College has great tradition of high achievements in the field of teacher education and ranks among the leading colleges of education in the country

The National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) had accredited Grade 'A' to this College. The National Council for Teacher Education has sanctioned two unit of B.Ed. (50 seats each) and One unit of M.Ed. (50 seats) both 2 years courses, Post Graduate Diploma in Guidance and Counseling. The college also runs 6 months Pre Ph.D. course work for research students in Education.

The college has spacious campus containing well maintained lawns, playgrounds and separate hostels for boys and girls. It provides excellent library service. The Government Model High School and Government Model Senior Secondary School, Sector 20-D, work as experimental schools for the college.

A number of dimensions have been added to the teacher training program so as to make it as comprehensive as possible. The syllabus prescribed by the Panjab University, Chandigarh is enriched by seminars, workshops, community activities, educational tours and numerous modes of other practical work.

AND

Chandigarh College of Education, Landran, Mohali having its campus at Landran, 2. Kharar-Banur Higway, Sector.112, Greater Mohali, Punjab 140307.

Chandigarh College of Education, Landran, Mohali has been established since 2005 to encourage Teacher Training Education and to construct the plinth of the productive and constructive educational system in Punjab, India. The college is affiliated to Punjabi University, Patiala and is recognized by NCTE (National Council for Teacher Education) and Govt. of Punjab and managing by Shri Guru Ram Dass Educational Society, Punjab, India

Now, therefore both the institutions conclude this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) on the following terms and conditions on non-exclusive basis.

Purpose of Agreement

The purpose of this MOU is to provide a basic framework for an agreement between Chandigarh College of Education and Govt. College of Education, Sector 20D, Chandigarh to carry out various activities in collaboration as specified in this MOU and /or mutually agreed from time to time. Both institutions are agree to develop various collaborative activities of mutual interest which may include but are not limited to the following:

a) Internship of the students

Jospor

- b) Recruitments/ Placements of the students
- c) Conduct of joint symposium, seminars, conferences, FDP's and workshops.
- d) Exchange of academic information, materials, labs and facilities.
- e) Exchange information on research and educational programmes.
- f) Developing joint research proposals.
- g) Promoting short term programs involving classroom teaching, excursions, interactions etc.
- h) Promoting curricular, co-curricular and other activities of common interest.
- i) Consultations
- j) Promoting skill development programmes and start ups

k) Devise other activities/programmes as mutually agreed from time to time.

Advertising and Publicity

Both the institutions may advertise this MOU for the purpose of information of students, staff and general public.

Tenure, Termination and Amendments in MOU

a) This MOU is valid for a period of 5 Years from the date of signing this Memorandum unless terminated earlier.

b) Both the institutions, may at their option, renew the MOU for such period and on such terms and conditions as they may deem fit.

c) Either institution may terminate this MOU at any time without assigning any reason by giving the other institution at least three months prior notice in writing. However such termination shall not affect; any activity/programme already undertaken/scheduled under this MOU and /or corresponding agreements made there under and those will be completed as per agreed schedules.

Resolution of Disputes

In the event of any issues or matters not covered herein or any controversy, dispute or difference arising out or in connection with or in relation to this MOU, the same shall be resolved amicably by both the institutions.

Effects/Statutory Compliance

This MOU solely expresses the intention of both the institutions. It is agreed by both the institutions that it does not have legal effect nor does it create any financial or operational requirements/obligations that are legally binding on either institution. Details of any specific activity will be documented in formal agreements.

Governance

All the terms of this MOU are subject to the laws of Republic of India.

Disclaimer

a) Nothing shall diminish the full autonomy of either institution, nor will any constraints or financial obligations be imposed by either institution upon the other in carrying out this Memorandum of Understanding.

b) Both the institutions agree that this Memorandum of Understanding will act only as an interim understanding until further agreements are reached for the separate activities identified within this Memorandum of Understanding.

In witness whereof, the institutions hereto, through their duly authorized representatives, have executed this memorandum of understanding as set forth below:

Govt. College of Education,

Dr. Sapna Nanda Principal Govt. College of Education Sector 20-D, Chandigarh.

Chandigarh College of Education Dr. Sneh Bansal

Principal Chandigarh College of Education, Landran, Kharar-Banur Highway, Sector.112, Greater Mohali, Punjab, 140307